

United States Court of Appeals

FIFTH CIRCUIT
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

LYLE W. CAYCE
CLERK

TEL. 504-310-7700
600 S. MAESTRI PLACE
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130

January 08, 2018

Mr. Norman Ray Giles
Lewis, Brisbois, Bisgaard & Smith, L.L.P.
24 Greenway Plaza
Weslayan Tower
Suite 1400
Houston, TX 77046

Mr. William S. Helfand
Lewis, Brisbois, Bisgaard & Smith, L.L.P.
24 Greenway Plaza
Weslayan Tower
Suite 1400
Houston, TX 77046

Ms. Margaret Zimmerman Smith
Butler Snow, L.L.P.
1020 Highland Colony Parkway
Suite 1400
Ridgeland, MS 39157

No. 16-60561 Rogers Vann v. City of Southaven, et al
USDC No. 3:15-CV-63

Dear Mr. Giles, Mr. Helfand, Ms. Smith,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

AMICI CURIAE HAVE SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS IN THIS CASE
THAT HAS BROAD-RANGING IMPLICATIONS THROUGHOUT THE
CIRCUIT.....6

NO PARTY’S COUNSEL AUTHORED THIS BRIEF8

ARGUMENT8

I. The Supreme Court has rejected the majority opinion’s misconception
of the clearly established legal standard.....8

II. The majority opinion of clearly established law conflicts with the
relevant precedents of this Court.....11

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Court Cases

Anderson v. Creighton,
 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034 (1987)15

Brosseau v. Haugen, 543 U.S. 194, 125 S. Ct. 596 (2004) (PER CURIAM)9, 10

Carabajal v. City of Cheyenne,
 847 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2017)10

Carter v. Buscher,
 973 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1992)12

City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan,
 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....10

Cole v. Bone,
 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993)12

Drewitt v. Pratt,
 999 F.2d 774 (4th Cir. 1993)11

Fraire v. City of Arlington, 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 506 U.S.
 973 (1992)..... 11,12,13,14,15

Graham [v. Conner, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)]14

Hathaway v. Bazany,
 507 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2007)13

Kingsley v. Hendrickson, 135 S. Ct. 2466, 2474 (2015)15

Lion Boulos v. Wilson,
 834 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1987)15

Livermore v. Lubelan, 476 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 11, 14

Luna v. Mullenix,
 773 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2014)9, 11

Lytle v. Bexar County,
 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009)9, 11

Martinez v. Maverick County,
 507 Fed. Appx. 446 (5th Cir. 2013)13

Mullenix v. Luna,
 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....9, 10

Ontiveros v. City of Rosenberg,
 564 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2009)13

Orr v. Copeland,
 844 484 (5th Cir.2016)11

Reichle v. Howards,
 566 U.S. 658, 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)11

Ryals v. Estelle,
661 F.2d 904 (5th Cir. 1981)11

Salim v. Prouix,
93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996)11

Schulz v. Long,
44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995) 11, 12

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372, 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007)10

Thompson v. Mercer,
762 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2014)10

Vann v. City of Southaven,
876 F.3d 133, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 23663 **8-10 (5th Cir. 2017)8, 10, 13, 14

Young v. City of Killeen,
775 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir.1985) 12, 14

Additional Authorities

<http://www.nleomf.org/facts/officer-fatalities-data/causes.html>8

<https://ucr.fbi.gov/leoka>8
